
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Monkton Park, Chippenham, SN15 1ER 

Date: Wednesday 21 March 2012 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434250 or email 
james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr John Noeken                - Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe    - Strategic Planning, Economic Development and Tourism 
Cllr Jane Scott  OBE        - Leader of the Council 
Cllr Toby Sturgis              -  Waste, Property and Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson            - Deputy Leader and Adult Care, Communities and Housing  
 

 

 

 



 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s 

Forward Work Plan are shown as  

 

 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet (Capital 
Assets) Committee meeting held on (date). 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Capital Monitoring (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
 

 

6.   Trowbridge Town Hall (Pages 23 - 50) 

 To consider the attached report of the Corporate Director (Transformation and 
Resources). 
 

 

7.   Facilities Management Services Contracts (Pages 51 - 52) 

 To consider the attached Executive Summary report of the Corporate Director 
(Transformation and Resources). 
 



 

 

8.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business that the Chair agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

9.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 

To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
xxx because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in  paragraph xxx of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD on Wednesday, 18 January 2012. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property Environment and 

Development Control Services 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, 

Communities and Housing 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr John Brady 

Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Dick Tonge 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 
1. Apologies 

 
None. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 November 2011. 
 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted that she had agreed to accept an item of Urgent Late 
Business (Schools Funding Settlement 2012/13 – Captial Allocations).  This 
was due to the recent provision of information from the Department for 
Education, and the need to brief Members prior to the capital budget being 
finalised.  The item would be taken under Urgent Business (item 8). 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

5. Oil to Biomass Boiler Conversion Programme 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services, presented a report which set out proposals for 
investing in a programme of biomass boiler installations in the schools estate.   
 
Officers highlighted a risk in relation to schools which transferred to academy 
status in the future.  The costings had been calculated on the basis of Council 
paying for the boiler installation and fuel, and charging the schools for the 
supply of the heat.  However, if a school were to transfer to academy status in 
the future, then there was no guarantee that the Academy would wish to 
continue to purchase heat from the Council.  Although the boiler would remain 
in the Council’s ownership, the Academy would be a new legal entity and could 
not be bound to agreements made by the predecessor maintained school.  The 
associated risks and actions taken to mitigate these were set out at paragraphs 
30-32. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To agree a commitment to allocate capital funding for the 
programme of works as outlined in paragraph 12 (up to £2.73 
million on funding to deliver a £3.3 million negative Net Present 
Value to the authority over the life of the scheme). 
 

b. To delegate to the Service Director for Economy and Enterprise to 
implement the programme, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Waste, Property, Environment and Development Control 
Services, the Service Director for Finance and the Service Director 
for Business Services. 
 

Reason for Decision 
 
The project would deliver a £3.3 million negative Net Present Value to the 
authority over the list of the scheme, paying back more than the investment 
over 20 years, including the inflation effect on money and generating an overall 
surplus due to the Governments Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI).  
 
In addition, the project would reduce the Council’s carbon footprint by 14% of 
the corporate carbon emissions reduction target. Other benefits included a 
projected £1 million saving from reduced carbon trading costs, and employment 
generation and improvement in woodland management by stimulating a 
demand for biomass fuels. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
6. Capital Allocation and Monitoring 

 
The Director of Finance introduced the report, which set out the position of the 
2011/12 Capital Programme as at 30 November 2011.  The report also detailed 
changes to the budget such as reprogramming of schemes. 
 
Officers were asked to clarify the figures on page 45 which showed an 
overspend on Highways, Winter Fleet and Street Cleaning Vehicles, with an 
actual spend of £0.676 million, against a budget of £0.277 million. 
 
Resolved 
 

a. To note the current position of the Capital Programme 2011/12 at 
Period 8 as set out in Appendix A. 
 

b. To note the total budget increases of £0.528 million and the £0.620 
million reprogramming of spend between 2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 

c. To recommend to Council, via Cabinet, the approval of £0.085 
million of additional budget for E-recruitment Software to be funded 
from general capital receipts. 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
To inform the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee of the current position of the 
2011/12 Capital Programme and to highlight changes in the Capital 
Programme. 
 
 

7. Warminster Depot 
 
The Cabinet member for Waste, Propert, Environment and Development 
Control Services introduced the report which invited the Committee to consider 
an opportunity to negotiate to acquire properties adjacent to a council-owned 
piece of land at Warminster Highways Depot, with a view to improving future 
prospects for redevelopment of the highways depot function on its existing site. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee authorises the appropriate 
Corporate Director to approve the acquisition of properties at 32 and 34 
Bath Road, Warminster, with reference to the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Property Environment and Development Control Services, and following 
satisfactory negotiations with the property owners. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To facilitate potential future development of the Council’s existing depot site at 
Furnax Lane, Warminster, without the constraints currently imposed by the two 
subject properties. 
 
 

8. Urgent items 
 
The Cabinet member for Children’s Services introduced the report, which 
informed the Committee of a drop in the Schools Funding Settlement 2012/13 
and set out the impact on Wiltshire’s School Capital Programme.   
 
It was noted that the national budget had not changed, but that funding 
prioritisation had changed to focus on a shortage of space in schools, such as 
in West London, rather than the condition or age of existing buildings. 
 
Councillors expressed disappointment at the news, particularly as Wiltshire had 
not benefitted from the Building Schools for the Future programme.   
 
It was requested that a further report be prepared for the next Cabinet Liaison 
meeting, setting out costs and a detailed breakdown of the changes to the 
Schools Capital Programme.   
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To note the Capital Allocation for 2012/13 for Education projects, 
the impact on the capital programme and the actions being taken. 
 

b. To request that officers draft a letter to the Department for 
Education, setting out the Council’s disappointment at this decision 
and showing the impact on Wiltshire.  This letter will be copied to 
local MPs and the Prime Minister’s office. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To inform the Committee of the announcement made by the Secretary of State 
in December 2011, and the levels of capital grant to be received for Education 
programmes in 2012/13. 
 
 

9. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
minute 85 below as it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information to the public. 
 
 

10. Warminster Depot 
 
The Committee noted the confidential financial information relating to the 
proposal at minute 82 above. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 3.10 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on 20 January 2012 and will come into force on 30 
January 2012 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434250 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
21 March 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Period 10 (As at the end of 

January) 2011/2012  
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor John Brady 

 Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Executive Summary  
 
The report reflects the position of the 2011/2012 Capital Programme as at 31 
January 2012. 
 
The report also details changes to the budget, such as the reprogramming of 
schemes, which are to be noted by Cabinet. There is also a change to reflect 
the formal addition of budget for Castledown Business Park which requires 
approval by Council following recommendation by Cabinet. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
a. Note the current position of the capital programme as at Period 10 in 
Appendix A. 
 
b. Note total budget increases of £1.148 million, the returning of £0.935 million 
of budget to the centre, and the £13.277 million reprogramming of spend 
between 2011/2012 and 2012/2013.  
 
c. Recommend to Council, via Cabinet the approval of £0.182 million of 
additional budget for Castledown Business Park to be funded from borrowing. 
 

 

Reasons for Proposals 
 
To inform Cabinet of the current position of the 2011/2012 capital programme 
and to highlight changes in the capital programme. 
 

 

Michael Hudson Director of Finance  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Wiltshire Council      
 
Cabinet Capital Asset Committee 
 
21 March 2012 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Subject:    Capital Monitoring Period 10 (January) 2011/2012 
 
Cabinet member:   Councillor John Brady 

 Finance, Performance and Risk 
 
Key Decision:  No 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To update Cabinet on the position of the 2011/2012 Capital Programme 

as at 31 January 2012 and note budget changes and reprogramming of 
expenditure, and to recommend to Council unfunded budget additions. 

 
Budget movements 
 
2. Between the Period 8 monitoring report presented to the Cabinet Capital 

Assets committee (CCAC) at the meeting on 18 January 2012 and this 
Period 10 monitoring report, the budget is proposed to be adjusted as 
detailed in the table below. 

 

 £m Notes 

 
Capital budget as per CCAC Period 8 monitoring 
report (18 January 2012) 
 

 
115.478 

 

 
Additions/amendments to the capital programme 2011/2012 since Period 8 monitoring 

report 
 

Additional Grant Department for Transport 0.417 
 

See below for further 
explanation. 

Castledown Business Park 0.182 See below for further 
information. 

Other Additional budgets
[...]
. In addition to the above there have been budget movements between 
schemes which are also detailed in Appendix A. There is no additional 
budget required in these movements. 

 
Summary of Current Position as at 31 January 2012 
 
7. The revised budget proposed for the year 2011/2012 is £102.415 million. 

As at 31 January 2012 the actual spend plus commitments made was 
£91.555 million (89% of spend to budget). A full breakdown of these 
figures is attached in Appendix A. 
  

8. Further reprogramming of schemes into 2012/2013 has been undertaken 
to reflect revised outturn forecasts. As this is the last monitoring report 
before the outturn report there are no more major adjustments to the 
budget planned for 2011/2012. Further details and updates regarding 
some of the larger schemes currently being undertaken are below. 

 
Education schemes 
 
9. Wellington Academy is currently showing an overspend of £0.119 million 

due to outstanding open commitments to finish the project. The final 

Page 9



account for this project is still being finalised and some further sums are 
likely to be recoverable from the Academy upon the settlement.  
  

10. Additional Accommodation schemes comprise 26 individual extension 
projects across the county. A seven class extension has now started on 
site at Amesbury Archer School. Subject to the progress of housing 
developments which have yet to start, £2.000 million of the budget is 
earmarked to contribute to building new schools. Eight further projects 
with planned costs of £6.500 million are at the design/planning 
application stage so spending is likely to commence towards the end of 
the financial year. As previously indicated in the previous monitoring 
reports much of the planned expenditure is now due to be spent during 
2012/2013, therefore an additional £0.445 million has been 
reprogrammed from 2011/2012 into 2012/2013.   
 

11. New Deals for Schools (NDS) schemes are to fund high priority condition 
works includ
[...]
s additional budget of £0.182 million has now been formally added. 
Salisbury Vision schemes and other smaller schemes have not 
progressed as planned therefore a total of £0.877 million across the 
various schemes has now been moved into 2012/2013 to match the 
planned expenditure.  
  

36. Rural Estates. Additional Budget was agreed to fund Nitrate works at the 
County Farms. The works for this are not anticipated to begin until 
2012/2013 so the £0.225 million budget for this has been moved into the 
next financial year. 

 
37. Street Scene Vehicles. This budget is currently running over spent due 

to the purchase of street scene vehicles required to maintain effective 
service delivery, which is part of the annual replacement programme. 
The additional funding of £0.167 million from the Department for 
Transport has been allocated into this area to partially offset the 
overspend. 
  

Proposals 
 
38. To note the general budget additions that are largely grant funded of 

£1.148 million, the budgets returned to the centre of £0.935m, the net 
reprogramming of £13.277 million between 2011/2012 and 2012/2013, 
and the Period 10 position of the 2011/2012 Capital Programme. Also to 
recommend to Council, via Cabinet, the approval of the £0.182 million 
additional budget required for the Castledown Business Park acquisition. 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal 
 
39. Wiltshire Council is preparing for its mandatory inclusion in the Carbon 

Reduction Commitment (CRC); the UK’s mandatory climate change and 
energy saving scheme. The objectives of the scheme are to improve 
energy efficiency and reduce carbon dioxide emissions. It is calculated 
that 79% of the Council’s carbon footprint comes from energy use in 
buildings. Capital schemes therefore have the potential to greatly 
increase or decrease carbon emissions, for example schemes making 
council buildings more energy efficient will reduce the Council’s carbon 
footprint. The budget setting process for 
[...]
l become vacant during October 2012 when the 
Coroner’s Service relocates to Salisbury.  The property has been assessed to 
be unsuitable for the provision of Council services, and significant investment is 
required to enable the building to be returned to sustainable and viable use.  On 
that basis, the Town Hall will be declared surplus on vacation of the building 
later in 2012.  
 
Following an invitation made through the Trowbridge Area Board, a proposal 
has been submitted by the Trowbridge Town Hall Group, requesting a period of 
grace during which they intend to explore viable uses further, whilst 
investigating opportunities for grant funding and undertaking key activities 
related to the constitution and governance of their group. 
 
The group request that the Council supports the building in a vacant state whilst 
they undertake a phased process of developing their group, its intended uses of 
the building and investigating and securing funding opportunities.  This exposes 
the Council to additional revenue costs and risks related to the securing and 
maintenance of the property during this period of time. 
 

 

Proposal 
 
That: 
 

• Members of the Trowbridge Area Board consider the proposal made by 
the Trowbridge Town Hall Group, and make a recommendation to the 
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee on the basis of the issues identified 
in this paper.  

 

• Members of the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee consider the 
proposal made by the Trowbridge Town Hall Group, and approve 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



investigation of potential funding opportunities in line with the approach 
set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the report, acknowledging the unfunded 
revenue pressure this will place on the transformation property revenue 
budget, as identified in the body of this report.  

 

• Members of both the Area Board and Committee receive a further report 
on progress later in 2012, to evaluate the way in which the Group’s 
proposals have developed, and to confirm the commitment to maintaining 
the property vacant for a further period of time.  Members should expect 
to see good progress at this stage and assurance as to the timeframes 
for the following stages leading up to the transfer of the asset. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To fully explore a long term, sustainable future for a key community asset. 
 
To support the ambitions of the Trowbridge community to bring a locally 
significant asset back into public use. 
 
To responsibly dispose of a building which is surplus to Council needs, and 
inefficient to maintain and run without significant investment. 

 

Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 

 

Page 24



Wiltshire Council  
 
Trowbridge Area Board 
15 March 2012 
 
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee 
21 March 2012 
 

 
Subject:  Proposal for the Community Asset Transfer of 

Trowbridge Town Hall  
 

Cabinet member:  Councillor Toby Sturgis - Waste, Property, Environment 

and Development Control Services 

 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1.  The purpose of this report is to outline the proposal that has been 

developed by Trowbridge Town Hall, for the future transfer of Trowbridge 
Town Hall for the purposes outlined in the proposal contained in Appendix 
A. 

 
Background 
 
2. Trowbridge Town Hall has been used by the Coroners Service for the past 

few years, but this use will cease by the end of October 2012.  An item 
was presented to the Trowbridge Area Board in July 2011, to request 
expressions of interest from community groups who may be interested in 
expressing interest in the property under the Council’s Community Assets 
Transfer policy.  NB: At that time the property was expected to become 
vacant in January 2012. 

 
3. In line with the policy, expressions of interest were requested at which 

point it was intended that the Area Board would decide whether any 
expressions warranted further exploration and development into a 
Business Case for transfer. 

 
4. The building is in need of significant investment to make it fit for use for 

any viable purpose, due to its antiquated mechanical and electrical 
systems, issues around condition of the building fabric, accessibility and 
suitability for a long term, sustainable future.  The Council have recently 
carried out stonework repairs to the building to address elements of 
deterioration in the external fabric.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Main Considerations for the Council 
 
5.  Officers of Strategic Property Services have been in discussion with the 

Trowbridge Town Hall Group, who have identified an interest in 
developing the Town Hall as a public facility centred around the provision 
of a venue for the professional arts. 

 
6. The group has as yet not been formally constituted, but are receiving 

advice from the Asset Transfer Unit (www.atu.org.uk) on issues of 
Governance and Business Case preparation.  The Asset Transfer Unit 
offer advice and input to community groups, funded by DCLG up to 5 
days, to support them through an asset transfer process.  A preliminary 
meeting has been held with members of the group to commence this 
process. 

 
7. The Group seek to develop their proposals, contained in Appendix A, with 

a view to making applications for grant funding for capital and revenue 
funds, from funding bodies such as the Heritage Lottery Fund and the Arts 
Council. 

 
8. The Group therefore seek from the Council an initial period up to 

September 2012 during which they intend to fully resolve the governance 
of the group, make preliminary enquiries with funding bodies, to carry out 
pre-feasibility work to appraise them of the likely scale of the works 
necessary in the building and to evaluate potential revenue income 
streams which would diversify the source of funding for their proposals.  A 
more thorough definition of the stages of work is identified on pages 5-7 of 
the group’s proposal at Appendix A. 

 
9. Following this initial period, it is expected th
[...]
 possible should 
the proposal not result in a transfer. 

 

Page 28



25. Use of the building for delivery of Council services – the building has been 
considered on a number of occasions over previous years in relation to 
the feasibility for its use for provision of Council services.  This has 
previously led to a conclusion that any possible uses have not been 
considered viable due the extent of works required to the building, and the 
long term revenue burden presented by the property.  In addition to this, 
the Town Council have also given consideration to their own use of the 
building, and likewise drawn the same conclusion. 

 
 
 
 
 
Conclusion 
 
26. The Town Hall will cease to be used by Wiltshire Council in October 2012, 

following which the building will become surplus to requirements.   
 
27. The proposal from the Trowbridge Town Hall Group enables a 

sustainable, long term use of the building by members of the community to 
be explored fully, before further decisions can be made as to whether to 
complete a Community Asset Transfer to the group, or to seek disposal of 
the property on the open market. 

 
 
Dr Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 
 

 
Report Author:   
 
Neil Ward 
Head of Strategic Property Services 
 
24 February 2012 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Trowbridge Town Hall Group – Proposal for Council Asset Transfer 
 
Appendix B – Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee paper – Policy for the Transfer 
of Community Assets, 26 July 2011 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

Proposal!for!Council!Asset!Transfer!

–!Trowbridge!Town!Hall
!

!

!

!

Trowbridge!Town!Hall!Group!

February!2012!

Page 31



Trowbridge!Town!Hall!

Proposal!for!Council!Asset!Transfer! ! February!2012!

!

!

Introduction!

!

This!submission!is!made!by!the!Trowbridge!Town!Hall!Group!(“TTHG”)!to!seek!a!strategic!partnership!

with!Wiltshire!Council!to!effect!an!asset!transfe
[...]
the policy are 
delegated to Area Boards; 
b) Decisions related to Category 3 applications under the policy are 
delegated to the Director Of Transformation & Resources following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, Property and Development 
Control; 

 
42. That a plan for communication of this decision be developed in 

conjunction with Democratic Services, Area Board Team and 
Communications, together with the development of an improved guidance 
document to support all parties involved in the process. 

 
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
43.  To ensure that the Community Asset Transfer policy continues to be 

deliverable and that the policy remains relevant to the Council’s objectives 
in line with the Business Plan, and evolving work related to building 
resilient communities. 

 
 
Dr Carlton Brand 
Director of Transformation & Resources 
 

Report Author:  
Neil Ward 
Head of Strategic Property Services 
Tel.  01225 713298 
 
Date of report: 
4th July 2011 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
None 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
     
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee 
21 March 2012 
 

 

Subject:   Award of Facilities Management Service Contracts 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Noeken – Resources 

 

Key Decision:  No 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

As part of the Council’s Procurement and Commissioning Programme, Strategic 
Property Services are in the process of rationalising its existing contractual 
arrangements for the management and maintenance of its facilities.   

Service Contracts relating to various aspects of Facilities Management (FM) on non-
residential Council-occupied property stock is currently undertaken by a large number of 
contractors.  Each of these contracts has its own individual
[...]
ge, and tenders for the first 
contracts were returned during the week of 5th March 2012, with a view to award of 
contract in April to enable a transition between existing and new contracts to take effect 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



in the following months leading up to the occupation of the new MECH building on 
completion of Phase 1 of the County Hall refurbishment project. 

The early stage of procurement included a bidders day, advertised locally and in the 
OJEU notice, and well attended by local Small and Medium-sized Enterprises as well as 
larger national firms, to explain the Council’s aims with respect to the proposed new 
contracts, the nature of change across the estate and the longer term plans for future 
procurement of the services.  At this event, representatives of the Wessex Chamber of 
Commerce were available to offer support to small business unfamiliar with such a 
procurement process.  The tender shortlist has included a number of local SMEs on 
merit. 

On receipt of tenders, the submissions from shortlisted firms will be evaluated against 
quality and price objectives determined within the tender documents. 

 
 

 
Proposal 

That Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee authorises the Cabinet Member, Resources to 
use delegated authority to award FM Service Contracts for Cleaning, Security and 
Keyholding and Catering, following the satisfactory conclusion of the formal tendering 
processes. 

 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposal  
 

To put in place the means to consistently and cost effectively manage the Council’s built 
facilities over a period of significant change in both service levels and occupied 
properties. 

 

 
 

 
Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Capital Monitoring
	Item 05 - Month 10 capital monitoring Appendix A
	Item 05 - Month 10 Capital monitoring Appendix B

	6 Trowbridge Town Hall
	Item 06 - Trowbridge Town Hal - Appendix A
	Item 06 - Trowbridge Town Hall - Appendix B

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM, SN15 1ER on Wednesday, 21 March 2012. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr John Noeken Cabinet Member for Resources 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Strategic 

Planning 
Cllr Toby Sturgis Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 

Development Control Services 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Alan Macrae 

Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 
11. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 

• Cllr John Brady 

• Cllr John Thomson 
 
 

12. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 January 2012. 
 
 

13. Chairman's Announcements 
 
None. 
 
 

14. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

15. Capital Monitoring 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance, introduced the report which reflected the 
position of the Capital Programme as at 31 January 2012.  The report also 
detailed changes to the budget, such as the reprogramming of schemes. There 
was also a change to reflect the formal addition of budget for Castledown 
Business Park which required approval by Council following recommendation 
by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee: 
 

a. Note the current position of the capital programme as at Period 10 
in Appendix A. 
 

b. Note total budget increases of £1.148 million, the returning of 
£0.935 million of budget to the centre, and the £13.277 million 
reprogramming of spend between 2011/2012 and 2012/2013.  
 

c. Recommend to Council, via Cabinet the approval of £0.182 million 
of additional budget for Castledown Business Park to be funded 
from borrowing. 

 
Reasons for Decision 
 
To inform Cabinet of the current position of the 2011/2012 capital programme 
and to highlight changes in the capital programme. 
 
 

16. Trowbridge Town Hall 
 
Neil Ward, Head of Strategic Property Services, introduced the report which 
outlined a proposal developed by Trowbridge Town Hall Group for the future 
transfer of Trowbridge Town Hall, as outlined in the proposal set out at 
Appendix A to the report.  The report had been presented to the Trowbridge 
Area Board on 15 March, where the proposals had received unanimous 
support. 
 
Neil introduced Tracy Sullivan and Ian Walker, who were presented as 
representatives of the Trowbridge Town Hall Group.  Tracy set out some of the 
next steps in the project, and it was hoped that a further update could be 
provided in September with clearer timescales. 
 
Officers undertook to work with the Group with regard to permitting out of hours 
access to the building while work continued to secure funding sources. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
The Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee: 
 

1. Notes the proposal made by the Trowbridge Town Hall Group, and 
approves investigation of potential funding opportunities in line 
with the approach set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 of the report, 
acknowledging the unfunded revenue pressure this will place on 
the transformation property revenue budget, as identified in the 
body of this report.  
 

2. Requests a further report on progress later in 2012, to evaluate the 
way in which the Group’s proposals have developed, and to confirm 
the commitment to maintaining the property vacant for a further 
period of time.   

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To fully explore a long term, sustainable future for a key community asset. 
 
To support the ambitions of the Trowbridge community to bring a locally 
significant asset back into public use. 
 
To responsibly dispose of a building which is surplus to Council needs, and 
inefficient to maintain and run without significant investment. 
 
 

17. Facilities Management Services Contracts 
 
Cllr John Noeken, Cabinet Member for Resources, introduced the executive 
summary report, which set out arrangements for the procurement of Facilities 
Management Services Contracts, and sought authority for the Cabinet Member 
to use delegated powers to award the contracts following the satisfactory 
conclusion of the formal tendering processes.  It was anticipated that the new 
contracts would be in place and operational in time for the occupation of the 
refurbished MECH building at the end of the Summer. 
 
Concern was raised that, when arranging the TUPE of staff to new contractors, 
experience and knowledge of buildings should be retained wherever possible. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee authorises the Cabinet Member 
for Resources to use delegated authority to award Facilities Management 
Service Contracts for Cleaning, Security and Keyholding and Catering, 
following the satisfactory conclusion of the formal tendering processes. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
To put in place the means to consistently and cost-effectively manage the 
Council’s built facilities over a period of significant change in both service levels 
and occupied properties, and to support the timescale for the procurement 
process. 
 
 

18. Urgent items 
 
None. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 3.10 pm) 

 
 

 

These decisions were published on the Monday 26 March 2012 and will come into 
force on Tuesday 3 April 2012 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is James Hazlewood, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01722 434250 or e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


